
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 20 January 2020
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA
1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 18th November, 
2019 (Dac.20.01.2020/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3  Performance Report Q3 (Dac.20.01.2020/3)  (To Follow)

Items for Decision

4  Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.20.01.2020/4)  
(Pages 7 - 10)

5  The Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity (Dac.20.01.2020/5)  (Pages 11 - 
26)

Dearne Approach

6  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th November, 2019 
(Dac.20.01.2020/6)  (Pages 27 - 30)

Ward Alliances

7  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 5th December, 2019 
(Dac.20.01.2020/7)  (Pages 31 - 36)

8  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.01.2020/8)  (Pages 37 - 42)

Items for Discussion

9  SY Violence Reduction Unit (Pac.20.01.2020/9)  

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson and Phillips

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Friday, 10 January 2020



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 18 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gardiner, 
C. Johnson and Phillips. 

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 30th 
September, 2019 (Dac.18.11.2019/2) 

Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 30th 
September, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

20 Neighbourhood Services 

This item was withdrawn, and an All Members Briefing would be held to discuss this 
subject.

21 Area Council Future Action Plan (Dac.18.11.2019/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members of 
the work to review Area Councils undertaken earlier in the year.

Recommendations included improved induction for Members for them to be more 
fully aware of the role of the Area Council; development of the Link Officer role; and 
exploring links between the area governance structures, Integrated Wellbeing Teams 
and Primary Care Networks.  Members heard of plans to share good practice across 
Area Councils, and to develop guidance around the escalation of common issues, 
and to consider the effectiveness of services within the area.

Also a priority was improving communications and the visibility of the Area Council.  
Members acknowledged the focus on Social Return On Investment in order to show 
the wider impact of the Area Councils. With regards to priority setting and 
commissioning, noted was the need to review and improve the availability of data 
and information, and to consider the possibility of standardising the priority setting 
frequency and process.  The action plan put forward training for Members to engage 
in the commissioning and procurement process should there be demand for this.

Members acknowledged the need for their involvement in shaping improvements 
going forward.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

Page 3

Pac.20.01.2020/2



2

22 Performance Report (Dac.18.11.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager provided an update to the meeting on the performance of 
commissioned services and Dearne Development Funded projects during quarter 2.

With regards to the Employability Contract held by Dearne Electronic Community 
Village, performance was positive.  Within the quarter an additional 20 learners had 
enrolled and 4 had entered employment. Members noted that increasingly those 
accessing the service required significantly more support to access the labour 
market, it was noted ultimately this may impact on the numbers the service was able 
to help.

With regards to the Environment, Education and Volunteering Service delivered by 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, performance against the contract was positive. Within 
the quarter 30 social action events had been led, and 20 community groups 
supported.  6 areas had been adopted by residents and 168 volunteers engaged. 10 
additional local businesses had worked with Twiggs and 11 impact sessions had 
been delivered to groups and schools.  Members noted that the weather had 
impacted on delivery, but were assured that if sessions with volunteers were 
cancelled due to poor weather, alternative work was undertaken.

Performance against the contract delivered by B:Friend to reduce social isolation 
delivered had improved, with an increased number of referrals.  Volunteers had 
pledged 360 hours volunteering from 17 volunteers within the quarter. The service 
had received a further 22 enquiries from people who were interested in volunteering.  
36 group sessions had been delivered, with 12 people signposted on to other groups.  
Members noted that those engaged were predominantly women and it was agreed to 
consider this in future contract negotiations.

Members noted that the Goldthorpe Social Club had been moved from the library due 
to changes in library opening hours, and it was being held at the Pentecostal Church.

The Area Council Manager went on to provide an update in relation to projects 
funded through the Dearne Development Fund (DDF).

Members noted that the advice service delivered by DIAL had been funded through 
the 2018/19 budget, but services continued in to 2019/20, with the final session being 
held in December, 2019.  The service continued to be well used, with 24 sessions 
held and 84 residents assisted.

Goldthorpe Development Group had held three events within the quarter with 36 
volunteers assisting and 206 in total attending the sessions. Members noted that 
attendance early in the quarter had been reduced, and this was down to changes in 
staff within some of the local care homes.  This issue had been raised with the care 
homes and resulted in numbers attending improving.

Members noted that the Citizen’s Advice Bureau had been previously funded by the 
DDF, and had subsequently been refunded.  The performance considered covered 
the first tranche of funding.  The project had seen 244 client contacts, with a benefit 
gain of £285,119.  Members commented that the results from this and the project 
delivered by DIAL showed the demand in the area for such services.

Page 4



3

Therapies for Anxiety Depression and Stress (TADS) had worked with young people 
with sessions at Dearne ALC, and Station House.  Solution focused counselling had 
been offered as well as yoga club to improve mindfulness.

Low numbers had been seen the drop-in session which had been halted, but the 
intelligence from the Integrated Wellbeing Teams and Targeted Youth Support 
Service that there was still demand for such a service so reinstating this would be 
reconsidered, perhaps at a different venue.

Members noted the Playhouse now had LED lighting funded through the Dearne 
Development Fund which had a positive impact on performances, and would result in 
reduced bills.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

23 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.18.11.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report referring to previous discussions 
around the Environmental Enforcement contract, which was held by Kingdom 
Security and which came to an end on 31st March, 2019. The Area Council Manager 
had challenged the patrolling hours, and as a result £929.94 had been returned.

With the returned finance, Members noted that opening balance for the 2019/20 
period was £216,886.17.  After taking into account the allocations made for the 
Environment and Volunteer Service, Housing and Migration Officer and Employability 
service, Community Newsletter and the Dearne Development Fund, £4,288.41 
remained.

Those present heard how the Dearne Development Fund had started the financial 
year with carried forward balance of £9,572.10, however with the allocation of 
£60,000 and a further Wellbeing Grant from Healthier Communities of £19,018.78, 
£88,590.88 had been available for distribution in 2019/20.  Members noted that 
£43,004.42 had been allocated, with £45,586.46 remaining.  Members were made 
aware that a grant assessment panel would be meeting shortly to assess more 
applications.

It was noted that the Housing Officer post had been vacant since April, 2019, despite 
two unsuccessful attempts to recruit.  Members were made aware that the most 
recent attempt had resulted in a preferred candidate being selected.  Subject to 
appropriate checks being made it was hoped that the preferred candidate would start 
in post in the New Year.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

24 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 31st October, 2019 and 
Performance Reports (Dac.18.11.2019/7) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 31st October, 
2019. It was noted that the Ward Alliance had recommended four additional Ward 
Alliance Fund applications for approval.

Page 5



4

Members commented on the performance reports, which were well received. It was 
noted that in future there would be a more succinct combined report.  It was 
suggested that, where possible, the stories be further condensed and be displayed 
publically using screens and noticeboards to further publicise the positive work of the 
Ward Alliance.

RESOLVED that notes from Ward Alliance be received.

25 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.18.11.2019/8) 

From an opening balance of £11,784.19 Dearne North Ward Alliance had allocated 
£10,341.17 to a total of 15 projects.  This left £1,443.12 to allocate.

Dearne South had allocated £8,983.98 to 13 projects from an opening balance of 
£13,027.02.  This left £4,043.04 to distribute.

Members noted that an additional £10,000 per Ward had been confirmed. Therefore 
it was suggested that the next Ward Alliance allocates appropriate time on the 
agenda to discuss the use of Ward Alliance Funds in more detail.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 20th January 2020

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Finance and procurement update 

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the 2019/20 financial 
position and to receive an update regarding procurement. 

2.0    Recommendations

2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 
budgets 2019/20 onwards

2.2    That member’s note the latest position with regards the procurement of 
services. 

3.0

3.1

         

3.2

Area Council Financial update

2019/2020

The Dearne Area Council has a stating budget of £216.886.17 for the 2019/20 
financial year. To date the Area Council have agreed to commission and fund 
the education, environment and volunteer service, Housing and Migration 
officer, employability contract ,  community newsletter and earmark £60k to the 
Development Fund out of 2019/20 finances. This comes to a total of 
£212,597.76 spent to date on Dearne Area priorities. This leaves a total of 
£4,288.41 in the Area Council budget to spend on Dearne Area priorities. 

 See Appendix 1 for financial breakdown

2019/20 Dearne Development Fund

As of April 2019 the Dearne Area Council still had an earmarked budget of        
£9,572.10 to spend on Dearne Area priorities from the previous year’s 
allocation. This with the approved £60k for 2019/20 totals £69,572.10 to spend 
on Area Council priorities. In addition to this the Area Council/team received a 
wellbeing grant from healthier communities of £19,018.78. This money is to be 
spent on projects that meet the five ways to wellbeing and will be distributed 
through the Dearne grants process. Therefore when combining the two the 
starting balance for 2019/20 is £88,590.88. 

Page 7

Dac.20.01.2020/4



4.0

4.1

Nine projects have been successful through the grants process and the amount 
spent to date is £63,644.75 leaving £24,946.13 to spend on Dearne Area 
priorities.  

Procurement update

The Housing and Migration post has now been filled and the candidate will start 
work on the 6th of January. 

All other service comm
[...]
020 £5,000 £30,435.46
Fit Reds £5,489.33 £24,946.13
*includes £9,572.10 from previous year

Page 10



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

The Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity

1.0  Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with options for the social connectivity project post 
October 2020 in the Dearne 

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve finances and the draft 
specification for a social connectivity project in the Dearne

2.2     That members allocate £27,000 per year for two years to the Dearne social 
connectivity project.  

3.0     Background
     
3.1 Stronger communities were successful in gaining external funding from Nesta 

for two years in order to pilot a social isolation project that focussed on 
residents 60+. The Pilot started in October 2018 and is due to finish at the 
beginning of October 2020. Currently Nesta contribute £25,000 per year and 
the Area Council £2,000 per year.  

3.2     B:Friend was successful in winning the current contract and although referrals 
for the one to one work were initially slow, the three social groups work really 
well. Now in their 2nd year the service is receiving far more referrals and 
interest from professionals and the community at large. This project has 
received some very positive coverage both from the media and Dearne 
community. In the first year 30 pairings were made and 16 people attend the 
weekly social groups in Bolton, Goldthorpe and Thurnscoe. 

4.0      Options

           
Option Risk Benefit Cost
A, do not re 
commission a 
social connectivity  
service

People currently 
accessing the 
service will no 
longer have access 
to support. 
People that could 

More money left in 
the Area Council 
budget to spend on 
other priorities 

£0

Dearne Area Council Meeting

Page 11

Dac.20.01.2020/5



potentially use the 
service will not 
have access to 
support. The social 
groups that are 
current
[...]
urrently 
popular with younger people – for example: baking, knitting, crafts activities. 

Page 18



6. THE SERVICE/ACTIVITIES TO BE DELIVERED

6.1 The appointed provider will develop and deliver a service that addresses the needs 
of residents in the area, meets the specified objectives; and delivers the outcomes 
outlined in this document.

It is expected that prior to the contract starting in September 2020 the incoming 
provider will make contact with beneficiaries of the existing project, both social 
groups and one to one work to maintain the momentum already made by the 
existing provider. The incoming provider will also gather local data and intelligence 
that will be inputted into the Dearne Area Council quarterly reports. 

In addition the provider will use an asset based approach and recruit and train local 
volunteers that will take on a variety of roles assisting in the delivery of this service. 
The roles may include being a good neighbour, digital champion, social group 
assistant, or volunteers that hand hold individuals to already established groups. In 
partnership with the Area Teams the service may wish to develop and deliver new 
groups for those that are normally isolated. By the end of year one it is expected that 
the project is delivering against all of its objectives and targets that have been set. 

Development of a strong collaborative working relationship with the Dearne Area 
Council members and its partners will be key to the success of this project. The 
provider will be expected to adopt a community development role and build upon 
the assets already existing in the Dearne community.  Crucially they will possess the 
ability to realise the projects through project design, recruitment, leadership and 
motivation of volunteers.  

The recruitment of volunteers is key to the project success and at any time the 
service should have a bank of 40 volunteers to fulfil the services aims. 25 new pairing 
should be made each year and links should be made with the current provider in 
order to ensure continuity of service for the volunteers and beneficiaries of the 
current service. 

Links should also be made with the current provider in order to sustain the 3 weekly 
social groups that have already established in Bolton, Thurnscoe and Goldthorpe.  
These groups are well attended and the people accessing those groups feel greater 
connectivity to their local community.

The activity’s arranged for each session should be stimulating for the mind and body. 
One of the observations from the current contract is that in the main it is women 
that access the service. The Area Council would like to see an increase in men 
accessing both the social groups’ and one to one element of the service. This may 
mean developing specific activities and or groups that meet the needs of older men 
in the Dearne area, this may include promoting the service at local pubs and clubs.  

Page 19



Throughout this two year contract the incoming provider with continue with the 
delivery of the project, increasing and sustaining the projects volunteers, working 
with partners and evaluating the “social connectivity” project. The provider will use 
recognised tools in order to evaluate the effectiveness of the service such as the 
social value engine and the Warwick Edinburgh mental well-being scale. 

The provider will be expected to lead by example. 

The interventions/activities to be delivered as part of the project may include 
delivering the following activities:                                                                                                                                              

 Attending local groups
 Visit supported housing schemes
 Visiting people in their homes
 Attending events
 Work alongside local services
 Develop new groups
 Social media presence
 Develop and use social media
 Work with organisations to identify potential volunteers from those due to retire
 Develop a workplan

[...]
horpe Development Group annual Christmas Market 6th December 
4-8pm 

Big Local Christmas Cracker 7th December light switch on 12-4pm at 
Thurnscoe Library 

BODVAG lights and Christmas fare St Andrews Square 8th December 3-
6pm

Dearne Area Team Christmas fuddle 19th December 12.30pm 
Goldthorpe Library
Date of Next Meeting –  20th January 2020  3.30pm

Date of Future Meetings have all been put in the calendar– To be 
held at 3.30pm  in the Salvation Army Hall

Page 30



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area 
Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 
Ward in relation Ward  Alliance action plans and meeting the ward priorities.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 
Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes.  Members are reminded of 
requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council. 

3.0      Introduction

3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 
is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
(Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0     Ward Alliance Meetings  

4.1     At the Ward Alliance meeting on the 5th December 2019 members were given 
an update on the Area Council from Cllr Noble, The group considered 3 
applications, of which all 3 were approved with one application having 
conditions alongside a lower amount awarded. Members of the group also 
gave an update on future activities and all agreed to fund and run the healthy 
holiday project in February 2020.

4.2    The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward    
Alliance, is in line with the approved Council
[...]
unds within the Dearne Area.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 
and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne 
South.

3.0      Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to
Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

3.2 In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 
satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

4.0 Spend to date

4.1 For Dearne North the starting balance for the 2019/20 financial year is 
£11,784.29 this includes the underspend of £1,784.29. In November 2019 
additional £10,000 has been added to their funds for 2019/20, they have 
provided funds to 18 projects at a cost of £13,637.17 leaving a balance of 
£8,147.12

4.2 For Dearne South the starting balance for the 2019/20 financial year is 
£13,027.02 this includes the underspend of £3,027.02 from the 2018/19 
budget. In November 2019 additional £10,000 has been added to their funds 
for 2019/20, they have provided funds to 15 projects at a cost of £10,982.98 
leaving a balance of £12,0444.04

5.0       Appendix

            Appendix One : Breakdown of Ward Alliance Spend

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date: 20th January 2020
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                 
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 37

Dac.20.01.2020/8



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/20 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2019/20 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.  

The carry-forward and overspend of the 2018/19 Ward Alliance Fund were combined and 
added to the 2019/20 Allocation and to be managed as a single budget.

1

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget 

For the 2019/20 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available bud
[...]
0.00 £12,277.02

School Uniform project 
(split 50/50 with DN)

31.12.2019 £706.20 £11,570.82

Barnsley Youth Choir 31.12.2019 £271.89 £11,298.93

Family fun session – 
breakfast club BOD

31.08.2019 £155.73 £11,143.20

Astrea – Trip to Parliament 
(split 50/50) DN

31.10.2019 £500.00 £10,643.20

Community Notice Board 
(split 50/50) DN

31.12.2019 £670.00 £9,973.20

Family fun – superhero 
Pentecostal Church (split 
50/50) DS

31.08.2019 £192.95 £9780.25

Plastic fantastic – recycling 
awareness (split 50/50 DN)

31.03.2020 £667.00 £9,113.25

Page 40



Improvement to 
outdoor area at Carrfield 
Primary School

31.12.2019 £1005.21 £8,108.04

Bringing People Together – 
new start up

31.03.2020 £705.00 £7,403.04

Bulky Rubbish referral 
scheme  (split 50/50) DS

31.10.2020 £1000.00 £6,403.04

Dearne Memorial Group – 
stationary items (split 
50/50) DS

31.12.2019 £60.00 £6,343.04

Renaissance Centre – 
survey on building 

Renaissance Centre * 
committed spend – once 
structural survey complete 
and structures ok, 
agreement to fund  IT 
equipment to community 
space)

31.12.2019

31.12.2019

£500.00

£1800.00 *

£5843.04

£4043.04*

Additional £10,000 added 
to Ward Alliance

£14,043.04

Panda (split 50/50 with 
Dearne South)

31.03.2020 £499.00 £13,544.04

Salvation Army (split 50/50 
with Dearne South)

31.12.2020 £1500.00 £12,044.04

Total spend= £10,982.98

Match funded = £4,267.51

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 18th November, 2019 (Dac.20.01.2020/2)
	4 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.20.01.2020/4)
	Appendix finance

	5 The Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity (Dac.20.01.2020/5)
	Draft specification

	6 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th November, 2019 (Dac.20.01.2020/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 5th December, 2019 (Dac.20.01.2020/7)
	Appendix 1 Notes from Dearne WA Dec 2019

	8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.01.2020/8)
	WA SPEND NOV 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 20 January 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gardiner, Gollick, 

C. Johnson and Phillips  
 

 
26 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 18th 
November, 2019 (Dac.20.01.2020/2)  
 
Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 18th 
November, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

28 Performance Report Q3 (Dac.20.01.2020/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to the report, which 
contained performance from services commissioned by the Area Council and those 
projects funded through the Dearne Development Fund. 
 
Members noted that performance was for quarter 3 of 2019/20 and that there were 
no major issues with any of the commissions. 
 
The Employability Service was performing well, with 78 learners to date engaged; 28 
within the last quarter.  15 of those engaged had gone into employment, 56 gained a 
qualification, and 61 had gone on to further training. 
 
It was noted that recently referrals from Job Centre Plus were requiring more 
intensive support to return to the job market, which was felt may impact on the 
achievement of targets.  A push on social media, and within the community 
magazine, was thought would help to improve the numbers of self-referrals.  
 
With regards to performance against the contract held by Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance, 25 social action events had been held within the quarter, 10 groups 
supported, and 56 new volunteers recruited.  Two areas had been adopted by 
residents and two impact sessions had been held with schools or community groups.   
 
Noted was the number of used needles in the area, which was increasing.  The Area 
Council Manager made Members aware that they were working with relevant drug 
services to help manage and reduce this issue. 
 
The service to reduce Social Isolation being delivered by B:Friend had received three 
requests for pairing within the quarter, and had brokeews eight new pairings.  In total 



 
2 

360 volunteer hours had been pledged.  There had been four new volunteers 
recruited and 20 further enquiries about volunteering. 
 
Members noted the case study, and the significant impact the service had on the 
lives of those involved.  Also noted was the number of men engaging in the 
Thurnscoe Social Club.  Although small, this was positive. 
 
Members were reminded that nine applications had been funded through the Dearne 
Development Fund, with approximately £25,000 remaining in the fund at the time the 
report was written. 
 
Goldthorpe Development Group continued to perform well, with the lowest number of 
attendees at any of their sessions being 54, but over the past quarter attendances 
totalled 241.  102 had attended their Christmas session, with plans being put in place 
for the event to be ticketed in future in order to avoid overcrowding. 
 
The TADS service had supported five young people from the Astrea Academy 
Dearne, with many requiring intensive support for complex issues.  In addition eight 
young people attending primary schools in the area had also been supported.  11 
had attended the drop-in and yoga sessions, and feedback from schools in the area 
was very positive. 
 
The Little Talkers project had engaged with six families so far, with the service 
receiving positive feedback.  Families were engaging in new activities and parents 
were being upskilled as a result. 
 
The advice service being delivered by CAB had delivered 20 sessions within the 
quarter, assisting 67 clients. Clients had been assisted to claim over £35,000 of 
additional benefit, and around £94,000 of debt had been managed. 
 
Members noted that B:Friend had received additional finance from the Development 
Fund which had enablesd the service to deliver on an additional day.  Due to this the 
service had reached out to 23 older neighbours who were now engaged in either 1:1 
activity or through social groups.  
 
Due to the contract with DIAL to provide advice around £233,000 of additional benefit 
had been gained to date.  Within the last quarter 22 sessions had been held and 97 
residents supported.  Members noted the complexity of issues dealt with and that the 
service was often oversubscribed with people queuing for long periods of time.   
 
RESOLVED:- That the report be noted. 
 

29 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.20.01.2020/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report highlighting the financial situation of 
the Area Council.  From an opening budget of £216,886.17 for the 2019/20 financial 
year, £4,288.41 remained for allocation. 
 
Within the Dearne Development Fund the opening balance was £88,590.88, with 
£19,018.78 of this from healthier communities.  Nine projects had been funded, with 
£24,946.13 remaining.   
 



 
3 

Members noted that the Housing and Migration post had now been filled, with the 
officer starting on the 6th January, 2020.  Comments were made that the post had 
been vacant nearly a year, despite it being much needed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

30 The Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity (Dac.20.01.2020/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the current 
service in the area funded by the Area Council in order to reduced social isolation. 
Currently delivered by B:Friend and funded through Nesta and the Area Council, it 
was noted that this would come to an end at the beginning of October, 2020. 
 
Members considered options going forward, with that preferred being to procure a 
similar service in order to increase social connectivity.  
 
A draft specification had been circulated, which built on the strengths of current 
provision, and took into account national guidelines.  The documentation included the 
wish to maintain current social groups and one-to-one provision.  It also included an 
increased emphasis on engaging males, who were currently underrepresented.    
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the procurement of a Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity 
project be approved at £27,000 per annum for a period of two years; 
and  

(ii) That the specification for the Dearne Area Council Social Connectivity 
project be approved.  

 
31 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 18th November, 2019 

(Dac.20.01.2020/6)  
 
Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 18th November, 2019. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Economic Development had made contact with 
reference to the Towns Fund from central government.  Goldthorpe had been 
selected, with the potential of up to £25m available.  Rather than creating a group to 
oversee this, it was suggested that the Dearne Approach Steering Group expand its 
membership to be able to take on this task.  The local MP and members of local 
businesses had been invited to take part.  Finance was already available to employ 
staff in order to create appropriate strategies and plans for the development. 
 
Members questioned whether this was just for Goldthorpe, or the wider area, and it 
was thought that this would just cover Goldthorpe, however it was noted that 
Members would be briefed further when more information was available.  
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received. 
 

32 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 5th December, 2019 
(Dac.20.01.2020/7)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 5th 
December, 2019. 



 
4 

 
Members noted that the meeting had received an update about the work of the Area 
Council, had considered three applications to the Ward Alliance Fund, agreeing 
healthy holidays provision for February, 2020.  
 
RESOLVED that notes from the Ward Alliance be received. 
 

33 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.01.2020/8)  
 
Members noted that Dearne North had approved 18 projects within the financial year, 
leaving a balance of £8,147.12 to allocated. 
 
Dearne South had approved funding to support 15 projects, and had a balance of 
£12,044.04 remaining. 
 
It was noted that the Community Development Officer would be organising a 
workshop for Members to discuss potential use of Ward Alliance Funds. 
 

34 SY Violence Reduction Unit (Pac.20.01.2020/9)  
 
The item was deferred for discussion at a future meeting of the Area Council. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


